
MEETING: North Area Council 
DATE: Monday, 16 May 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 4, Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
2   Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 14th March, 2022  (Pages 

3 - 8) 
  

Item for Information 
  
3   Youth Resilience Fund Project Delivery Update - Andrea Battye (YMCA) and 

Michelle Cooper (Ad Astra)   
  

Item for Discussion 
  
4   Stronger Communities Grant 2022/23  (Pages 9 - 14) 

  
Performance 
  
5   Performance Report Quarter 4 2021/22  (Pages 15 - 78) 

  
Items for Decision 
  
6   Commissioning and Project Development and Finance  (Pages 79 - 86) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
7   Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 87 - 94) 

  
8   Notes from the following Ward Alliances  (Pages 95 - 108) 

 
Darton East – held on the 8th March, 2022 
Darton West – held on the 15th March and 26th April, 2022 
Old Town – held on the 8th February and 8th March, 2022 
St Helen's – held on the 24th February and 7th April, 2022 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, T. Cave, Crisp, Denton, Howard, Hunt, Lofts, 
Newing, Pickering, Platts and Tattersall 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 

Public Document Pack



Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 6 May 2022 



MEETING: North Area Council 
DATE: Monday, 14 March 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 11, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
1

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), T. Cave, Crisp, Howard, 

Hunt, Newing and Pickering  
 

  
  
 

48 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 3 – Anti-Poverty 
Outreach – Information Advice and Guidance Service as an employee of the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 
 

49 Notes of the Informal Meeting of the North Area Councillors held on 17th 
January 2022  
 
The Area Council received the notes of the informal meeting of the North Area 
Councillors meeting held on 17th January, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the notes of the informal meeting of the North Area Councillors held on 
17th January, 2022 be received and that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
November be approved; 
 
(ii) that the Housing and Cohesion update be received and noted; 
 
(iii) that in relation to the Housing and Cohesion Update Bradley and Carolyn be 
thanked for their attendance and contribution at the meeting and for the hard work 
they and the workers are doing in the community: 
 
(iv) that in relation to the Housing and Cohesion Update, thanks be passed on to 
the wardens and all those involved for their hard work in the Community; 
 
(v) that the update on the Stronger Communities Grant 2022/23 be noted; 
 
(vi) that the update on the Commissioning, Project, Development and Finance 
report be noted and a workshop be set up to work through options discussed; 
 
(vii) that the update on the Ward Alliance Fund be noted; and 
 
(viii) that the notes from the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
  
 

50 Anti-Poverty Outreach - Information Advice and Guidance Service - David Andy  
 

Page 3

Item 2



 
2

David Andy was welcomed to the meeting and updated members with regards to the 
joint work undertaken on the Anti Poverty Outreach Information Advice and Guidance 
Service jointly delivered by the DIAL and CAB Service since the project began in the 
North Area from 2015.   
 
Prior to the pandemic services were delivered across the area in 4 outreach centres 
but since the start of the pandemic had been delivered remotely via telephone or 
video with a proposal to restart outreach centres from 28th March, 2022.   
 
In total 10,481 clients had been assisted and of those helped £11.82 million had 
been claimed in additional benefits and £1.74 million worth of debt managed resulting 
in a return investment of £20 per £1. 
 
An average of 32 clients per week had been assisted with a total of 23,900 issues 
equating to around 2.5 issues per client when broken down.   
 
1800 clients had been assisted with benefits claims averaging at around £6,500 in 
benefit gain per client, but it was noted that some clients had gained more than this 
and some less.  In regards to debt management, 300 had been assisted with an 
average of around £5,900 per client.  In exceptional circumstances two clients were 
assisted with debts over £34,000. 
 
Members questioned as to whether one person returning with a separate problem 
would be counted as one client or two, they were informed that they would be dealt 
with as two, when supported by Citizen’s Advice Barnsley as they would be separate 
cases and issues.   
 
Members raised concerns around the rising cost of fuel and energy and whether 
problems had arisen in relation to this.  They were informed that it was predicted that 
these issues would possibly take a few months to show and that numbers would be 
high when they did.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that members note the update; and 
 
(ii) that David Andy be thanked for his attendance and all the hard work that 
himself and the Team carry out. 
 

51 Stronger Communities Grant 2022/23  
 
The Area Council Manager referenced the report and informed members that the 
Grant Panel had met following the receipt of 4 application forms totalling £23,716.34. 
 
It was reported that the application forms received were of lower quality than had 
been received previously and the fund was undersubscribed for the first time, 
reasons behind this could have included two larger pots of grant money previously 
allocated by the Area Council.  Two applications had been recommended to progress 
but that further information had been requested from both.   
 

Page 4



 
3

In particular a request for lower priced kit and medals had been requested from the 
Mother Runners – Stronger Mums project and the ask for the scheme to cover the St 
Helens ward also had been made.   
 
With regards to the Mapplewell and Staincross Greenspace and Recreation Group – 
Mapplewell Park – Children’s Cycle Path, it was agreed that the application form was 
not at a point to indicate overall project delivery, assurance was required that if the 
money was awarded there would be measurable outcomes for the Community.  
Members were encouraging of the project and hopeful of a joint venture with the 
Bikeability project and getting schools interested to use the space as opposed to the 
roads. 
 
It was reported that once all requested information had been a received a meeting of 
the Grants Panel would be called.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant update be noted; 
 
(ii) that the projects that have been recommended for funding, pending further 
information, be noted; 
 
(iii) that it be noted that the Panel will reconvene to confirm that the requests of the 
Panel have been met; and 
 
(iv) that the performance and monitoring arrangements outlined in Section 7 of the 
report be agreed 
 

52 Discussion following workshop held on the 10th March 2022  
 
The workshop had received a presentation providing local data for the North Area, 
however it was felt that in order to make decisions on local need, it would be 
appropriate to wait for the outcome of the Welfare Review.  It was also noted that the 
first release of most up to date census information would be available later this year. 
 
An overview was provided on a number of issues discussed at the workshop held on 
10th March, 2022 including: 
 

  Support for fuel, food and the cost of living crisis 
  Anti-Social behaviour and the increase in nuisance caused 
  Parking enforc
[...]
cted by Covid-19.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the existing budget position and existing funding commitments be noted; 
 
(ii) that the funding for and extension of the Anti-Poverty Outreach IAG provision in 
relation to the Welfare Advice Review, be agreed until the end of calendar year 2022 
at a value of approximately £27,500; 
 
(iii) that the progress with the 2022/23 Stronger Communities Grant opportunities 
be noted; 
 
(iv) that the North Area Councillors commitment to extend the Youth Resilience 
Grant funding for the original 3 years be agreed; 
 
(v) that an additional 4th years funding be committed to the Youth Resilience Grant 
funding be agreed at a value of £90,000; and 
 
(vi) that the updated projected spend be noted. 
 

55 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  
 
The Area Council Manager update the North Area Council on the financial position of 
the Ward Alliance budgets for each ward for the 2021/22 period.  It was highlighted 
that match funding which had been suspended during the pandemic was to be 
reinstated in the new financial year. 
 
Members raised a query as to whether the funds could be increased in the new 
financial year as there was an anticipated increase in projects surrounding anti-
poverty.  This was welcomed by other members with a view to waiting until the 
Welfare Review had been completed when this would be reviewed again. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that Ward Alliances pay particular attention to the Ward Alliance Covid-19 
Recovery Plan document when developing projects during the remainder of 2021/22; 
 

Page 7



 
6

(ii) that, in line with the guidance on spend, each Ward in the North Area Council 
area prioritises the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2021/22; and  
 
(iii) that the possible increase in Ward Alliance funds be reviewed following the 
conclusion of the Welfare Review. 
 

56 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  
 
The meeting received the noted from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 14th 
December, 2021, 11th January, 2022 and 8th February, 2022; Darton West Ward 
Alliance held on 18th January, 2022 and 15th February, 2022; Old Town Ward 
Alliance held on 14th December, 2021 and 11th January, 2022; and St Helen’s Ward 
Alliance held on 13th January, 2022. 
 
Councillor Hunt commented that the Winter Warmer Health Event had been a 
success and well attended in the Mapplewell and Staincross Village Hall with a view 
to holding similar events on a regular 6 monthly.   
 
Councillor Howard reported that the Darton Stars Event had successfully taken place 
recognising community volunteers and unsung heroes.  New connections had been 
made with a Kexborough Club in order to work with and plan future events. 
 
Councillor T Cave provided members with an update on a number of improvements 
around Darton station that were due to be completed by the end of March 2022 with 
additional works to be carried out in the area to enable active travel and encourage 
people into the area. 
 
Councillor Pickering reported that hanging basket take up had been phenomenal in 
the Old Town Ward and events were starting to be funded and taking place with the 
loan of gazebos from the Willow Bank Community Partnership. 
 
Councillor Leech commented that the hanging basket take up had not been as 
successful as expected and that the Jubilee Event planning was taking shape.  The 
Gala was being planned and spring bulbs had been planted around the area.  
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair

Page 8



 
 

1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant Update 
 
 
1.  Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To update members about the North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant 

application and allocation process.   
1.2 To update members on the outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects 

recommen
[...]
the physical and mental well-being needs of ladies in Barnsley. 
Historically it has been proven that mums struggle to motivate themselves to keep 
fit and healthy owing to the increasing pressures of family life. The group was 
created by a mum who followed a Couch to 5K plan herself and realised the mental 
and physical benefits of running. Being able to use the familiar streets around 
Barnsley meant that the activity was free of charge, which was one of the most 
important issues to the group to enable inclusion of as many as possible.   

When we launch our “Stronger Mums” project, we will be seeking to empower 
other women in this way. By setting up satellite groups around the North Area with 
a dedicated leader and tail walker, as the group progresses through the 9 week 
Couch to 5K programme we would then identify participants to train up to continue 
the group. Our vision is to set up 4 new satellites with 25 mums in each group, 
who once they finish their training would be able to roll out the training to grow 
their own groups.  

With almost 100 members and a long waiting list we know that the approach has 
proven to be a success, notably with support from the Yorkshire sports foundation 
and National Lottery funds previously. As our team grew, we now have a full 
committee and constitution and would seek to embark upon a new project entitled 
“Stronger Mums” starting in Easter of this year.  

Mapplewell and Staincross Greenspace and Recreation Group – Mapplewell 
Park – Children’s Cycle Path – £8,761.00 

The aim of the project is to encourage children to learn to ride a bike safely and 
competently, following the installation of a cycle track (on the site of the old 
tennis court, Mapplewell Park). The benefits intended are improved motor skills, 
balance, strength, and co-ordination. Improved mental health and wellbeing of 
participants, including noted increases in confidence, self-esteem, and sense of 
achievement.  
Training children to cycle safe
[...]
s were 
recommended for funding. The total allocated amount for these 3 projects 
was £186,766.44.   
 
Successful Projects:  
 
  Age UK Barnsley – North Area Social Inclusion Service - £79,600.20  
  DIAL Barnsley – Connection Hubs - £66,450.00   
  Reds in the Community – Reds Connect - £40,716.24  
 
N.B.: £13,233.56 remained unallocated and will remain in the Area Council 
budget for forthcoming delivery.   
 

 
3.4 Stronger Communities Grant 2021/22 –  

The total funding available for 2021/22 was £50,000.  Each grant has an upper 
limit of £10,000. A total of 6 applications were received, totalling £55,772.06.  
At the Grant Panel on Thursday 11th March 2021, five projects were 
recommended for funding.   

 
Successful projects: 
  North West Church – Reconnect Building Resilience and new confidence 

with older people - £10,000.00 
  Ad Astra – 5 Star Well Being: Gender Based - £8640.00  
  Reds in the Community – Transition with the Reds - £8,638.06  
  Age UK Barnsley – Covid Recovery North Area - £10,000.00  
  Butterflies Dementia Support and Activities Group – Barugh Green Social 

Club, weekly afternoon tea dance - £2,721.94  
 

Final report for 2021/22 grants have now been received and are included in the 
performance report.   
 

3.5 Stronger Communities Grant 2022/23  

Page 81



The total funding allocated for 2022/23 is £40,000.  Each grant has an upper limit 
of £10,000. A total of 4 applications were received, totalling £23,716.34.  
 
At the Grant Panel on Thursday 17th February 2022, two projects were 
recommended for funding.  Pending receipt of further information the applications 
have been approved.   
Successful projects:  
  Mother Runners – Stronger Mums – £9,950.00  
  Mapplewell and Staincross Greenspace and Recreation Group – 

Mapplewell Park – Children’s Cycle Path – £8,761.00  
 
For a full update please refer to Item 4.   

 
 
3.6 Devolved Funding to Ward Alliances 

The Area Council has profiled £20,000 to be devolved to W
[...]
ontact for a young person, working with Berneslai Homes that would 
like to set up a support group for young people who are experiencing mental health 
difficulties and share similar situations to them.  She said it would be good to put them in 
touch with Resolve, once they’ve put their bid in 
 
Get Fit With Vik: 
We have received an email from Get Fit with Vik to say that she intends to leave the 
equipment she recently purchased at St Helens Church. This is because she is about to start a 
Doctorate, so she cannot spare the time to do the sessions anymore.  
Members felt that as there may be other groups that could benefit from this, they should have 
the opportunity to receive some of that equipment because it doesn’t belong to the church. 
It was agreed to ask Vik for a list of equipment and explain to her the opportunity to pass 
some on to the Caterpillar Club, New Lodge Community Centre and others. 
 
Bunting workshops: 
The bunting workshops for the Jubilee have taken place for St Helens Church, but there will 
be another one at Community Shop on Fri 22nd April, 1pm-3pm.  If any group would like to 
create some triangles, then get in touch with Lee. 
 
NHW sessions: 
John said that he will be dispensing crime and community safety advice as well as devices at 
Community Shop on 27th April, 11am-1pm. 
 
New Lodge Community Centre:  
The new tables are here and they look really good. Unfortunately, the centre is also receiving 
a lot of anti-social behaviour from the local young people, with them throwing large bricks 
onto the roof, or climbing onto it. Cllr Platts agreed to speak to community safety service 
about this and see what could be done.  
 
Date and Time of Next Meeting: Meeting closed at 17.30pm 
The next meeting is on Thursday 19th May 2022 at 4pm, New Lodge Community Centre. 
 
 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	AGENDA

	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 14th March, 2022
	4 Stronger Communities Grant 2022/23
	5 Performance Report Quarter 4 2021/22
	20220516-NAC Item 5-Performance Report 2021-22

	6 Commissioning and Project Development and Finance
	7 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds
	8 Notes from the following Ward Alliances





Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Meeting of North Area Councillors 
DATE: Monday 16 May 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 4, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
Notes of a meeting of North Area Councillors 
 
Present  Councillors Leech (Chair), A. Cave, Crisp, Denton, 

Howard, Hunt and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

57 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute number 52 Youth 
Resilience Fund Project Delivery Update as she is a Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services. 
 

58 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 14th March, 2022  
 
The Area Council received the notes of the previous meeting held on 14th March 
2022, but these are unable to be ratified due to the meeting being inquorate. 
 

59 Youth Resilience Fund Project Delivery Update - Andrea Battye (YMCA) and 
Michelle Cooper (Ad Astra)  
 
Members welcomed Andrea Battye from YMCA and Michelle Cooper and Rachel 
Sharp from Ad Astra who gave an update on the Youth Resilience Fund Project 
Delivery.   
  
The Area Manager gave an overview of the work, and it was explained that the Youth 
Resilience Grant was co-designed to prevent risk taking behaviours in 15-17 years 
old, including self-harm, and the misuse of alcohol and drugs. Several workshops 
were carried out in 2019 and these explored what provision was already in place 
which indicated there was a gap in services. The workshops helped to identify that 
early intervention and prevention approaches were required, engaging young people 
from the age of 9 years. Working with them to develop their emotional heath and 
wellbeing resilience and successful transition to secondary school. Statistics were 
explored and they identified three schools in St Helens and one school in each of the 
other North Area ward that would benefit. YMCA and Ad Astra are both funded to 
work in different schools and have developed bespoke techniques to deliver 
interventions. Ad Astra is delivering in St Helens Ward and YMCA covered the other 
three wards. The work was delayed due to covid and the unsettled periods in 
between lockdowns so both organisations have had difficulties which have been over 
come. 
  
Michelle from Ad Astra gave an overview on the history of the service which started 
in 2013 with staff having a vast level of experience and all being DBS checked and 
trained mental health first aiders. They cover North, North East and Penistone and 
have been based in St Helen's since 2016. They have a wider programme which 



 
2 

includes delivering weekly food parcels, a woman's wellbeing programme, 
community bingo, café and groups along with afterschool provision. 
  
In Old Town they are delivering the MAD (Mind and Dance) Project, delivering St 
Paul's after school club, - and in Penistone, Darton and North East they are looking 
at dental hygiene and listening support in the senior schools. 
  
In Outwood Academy Carlton work is being delivered to Y7 around transition. This 
includes practical support with issues including:, - getting lost around school and not 
being able to sort dinner money. However, more serious issues came out such as 
bullying, gender concerns, estranged families, domestic violence, parents in prison, 
parents with disabilities, finances, covid and general anxiety with self-harm and 
suicidal thoughts. Ad Astra supported over 50 children with these issues. 
Furthermore, they participated in parents’ evenings with an information stall. 
  
In Athersley North, Athersley South and Laithes they worked on a six-week transition 
programme and at New Lodge Community Centre they delivered youth clubs and 
other activities. They did have some challenges which included covid but also 
building relationships with schools, communication and data collection. However, 
they now have a really positive relationship with Athersley North. 
  
During Covid the service tried to support families by delivering packs of activities 
including art supplies and carried out outreach work in gardens. Since this, buddy 
and transitioning workshops have been delivered, with over 200 people completing 
the buddy training, along with litter picking and constructing bird feeders. During April 
2021 to July 2021 all years 5 and 6 in Athersley South and Laithes Primary school 
were worked with. 
  
In Athersley North the youth club grew to three sessions and was split into age 
ranges. There are now two sessions on a Tuesday with around 20 to 25 young 
people aged 8 to 13 years, with the older ones attending on a Wednesday night. 
During the holidays, hunger was a big issue at the holiday provision so cook and eat 
sessions were completed along with litter picks and walking to school groups for 
young people with autism spectrum disorder (ASD). 
Some work with younger children in years two and three was implemented, as 
support was required early on to help with managing stress and building resilience. 
This makes it more cost effective for other organisations too as they will not be 
required to do work later on. 
  
The service was really proud of the work they have delivered as they have worked 
with some amazing young people and watched them grow. Furthermore, they have 
been able to support families by helping parents get back into education through a 6-
week training programme for maths and primary homework. They are pleased to be 
able to do it for another year and have had excellent feedback from Clare Storr, 
Deputy Safeguarding Lead - at Athersley North, who said that young people had 
learnt how to be a good friend and how to stop bullying. 
The relationship with Emma Sanderson, Headteacher - from Athersley South has 
gone from strength to strength, the sessions have been really valuable and have 
contributed to growing confidence within the school. 
  
In the ensuing discussions reference was made to: 
  



 
3 

The impressive work delivered which provides young people with the confidence to 
talk about things confidentially and detailed how the service responds to 
safeguarding issues. Furthermore, it clarified how to manage keeping secrets and 
what information can be kept as a secret or if it is something more serious such as 
abuse at home, young people are aware they need to speak to an adult. The service 
tries to make sure they have information up front, they take a lot into schools and to 
other organisations and are there to support them on the journey. 
  
 Covid has had a huge impact on young people, and they will never get back the time 
that was lost, several young people are still wearing masks for fear of taking it home. 
They are academically worried and feel like they will never be where they need or 
want to be. The fear is there, and they will be living with it however, some young 
people think we need to get on with life.  The education system has not been set up 
for a pandemic, so moving into GCSE's it is hoped that allowances are going to be 
made.  Work has been done with some Y10 girls who are anxious, they have been 
referred to the service due to this, but early intervention is key as the issues raised 
can become far more serious. 
  
The landscape has changed, and young people are struggling to respond to loss and 
family illnesses which have occurred. The cost of living increase within households 
and the war in Europe is impacting on young people's resilience and the need for the 
service is affecting their ability to respond. Prior to this they were constantly 
developing skills and now do not have the ability to do this. Work such as barriers to 
employment and communicating with employers have all been set back and we may 
not see recovery for a long time. 
  
The issue of self- harm and how it is now across the board when previously this was 
not the case, was raised and the processes surrounding reporting this at a school 
level were highlighted, it was clarified that the service have a close relationship with 
the safeguarding officers. Waiting lists for correct services such as CAHMS are 2/3 
years long, so the service is often picking this work up and more recently CAHMS 
have referred to Ad Astra for support. CAHMS does not have the capacity to take the 
numbers which are being referred, so are relying on the community and voluntary 
sector. 
  
In regard to how numbers are gathered and recorded it was explained that YMCA 
receive data from youth and health organisations and being a national organisation 
they are directly involved in work targeting Barnsley, lobbying for funding and 
exploring why the levelling up funding was not received.  
  
Ad Astra acknowledged concerns that schools are not identifying the correct 
pathways for young people and that CAHMS are being overwhelmed. They stated 
their service is not well known, so it is not respected enough to get heard by decision 
makers. Regarding academies it was claimed that it is tricky for the local authority to 
get anywhere due to how they are governed.  
  
A Battye gave an overview of the work which had been carried out since 1857 which 
included: 
  
  

• Safe Spaces 
• Relationships with young people, families and local communities 



 
4 

• Emotional resilience & wellbeing  
• Confidence 
• Wellbeing Index & Resilience Framework 
• Weekly activities in Darton, Kexborough & Mapplewell  
• Design & develop sessions 

  
The service has 3 key strands which involve Delta Academy, Darton, Kexborough 
and Mapplewell, with Summer Lane soon to be added. 
  
Schools youth work delivery: 
  

i. Wide range of activities to build relationships 
ii. Y6 gender specific needs identified by school and then brought together 
iii. After school drop in sessions 
iv. Peer support training in Darton - working with years 7&8 to understand what it is to 

help others 
  
Detached youth work: 
  

i. Street based since 2018 in Kexbrough, Darton & Mapplewell  
ii. Working on activities including arts & crafts, sports and environmental activities.  
iii. Wider family’s engagement around mental health and wellbeing 
iv. Cross generational activities such as building communication skills 
v. Work with all communities to build relationships and reclaiming green spaces 
vi. Personal development for parents - hosted a community event with arts crafts and 

games 
  
Holiday Provision: 
  

i. Locally based and detached 
ii. Supporting families and maintaining relationships. 
iii. Increases opportunities for aspirations 
iv. Make friends outside of school to build social networks 

  
Wider opportunities include looking beyond the limitations of funding and being the 
venue for Chilypep's Home & Emotional Wellbeing Hub working with a step up/step 
down model. Collaborative working highlights gaps in services, increases services 
and enhances outcomes. Involving young people in service development along with 
youth volunteering and peer support guarantees the service has the young person at 
the heart of what they do. 
  
In the ensuing discussions reference was made to: 
  
Community green spaces where it was identified that the Darton West Ward Alliance 
were putting together a project for a community greenspace in Kexborough, and in 
order to not duplicate work YMCA indicated that they would be excited to be 
involved. Although YMCA have limited capacity this could possibly be done as a 
subgroup. 
  
The work being done and whether it is part of the curriculum or bolted on and it was 
confirmed that the work is open access and young people are funnelled into it. It was 
important to make sure that young people do not feel stigmatised, so work is done 
across the year group with the young people having their own agenda to support 
them in coming out of that environment and developing wider relationships. Ad Astra 



 
5 

confirmed that the work they do is during the last hour of the school day and an hour 
after. It was noted that all the work presented today is not all funded by the North 
Area Council but that wider opportunities come from all localities. 
  
Services stated that it is difficult to employ youth workers on 1 or 2 year basis and it 
is an aim to offer people longer term contracts, with a clarification that this is more 
than 2 years, as people need longer term security to have sustainability. 
  
RECOMMENDED that Andrea Battye, Michelle Cooper and Rachel Sharp be 
thanked for attending the meeting, for their presentation and for answering Members 
questions. 
  
 

60 Stronger Communities Grant 2022/23  
 
The Stronger Communities Grant had been running for a long time and the funding 
had been reduced over the last 3 years, with grants this year available for up to 
£10,000. Two projects have been funded which are:  
  
Mother Runners – Stronger Mums and the Mapplewell and Staincross Greenspace 
and Recreation Group, Mapplewell Park – Children’s Cycle Path. Monitoring 
meetings will be carried out and reported back to evaluate.  
  
  
 

61 Performance Report Quarter 4 2021/22  
 
CAB & DIAL - The style they have for DIAL in particular and the work which has been 
done with appeals could not have been carried out without the support from DIAL. 
They have outreach services as a drop in within the community for each ward and 
the appointment system will cease at the end of May. 
  
Twiggs - Their Activity programme is filling up but more forward planning would be 
useful. The KPI for new groups created are not new to Twiggs, however it was noted 
that this was not possible due to covid restrictions. Furthermore, it was noted that 
communication issues for allocating work tasks had been raised and taken on board 
by Twiggs. It was noted that this is a challenge to transition a service from being task 
orientated to community development led. The amount of volunteering hours was 
stated to be outstanding, and this will be collated to summarise its cash value in 
relation to the value of the contract. 
  
Age UK has been delivering connecting communities which identified issues which 
covid only served to exasperate, the impact of loneliness is reported to be equivalent 
to smoking 20 cigarettes a day. The project has had 2 years of funding with the hope 
of bringing people together. It explored working age, older and people with long term 
disabilities and resulted in an all age physical and mental health activity. This is being 
delivered in the form of a walking group and a chair-based exercise group. 
  
Regarding the Housing & Cohesion Officer, a lot of praise has been given to this 
officer as you can really see how they have developed in their role. The recent report 
which came in, indicates how they have joined up a wide range of opportunities and 
their values, skills and understanding contribute to the success of the role. As an 



 
6 

individual the officer genuinely cares about people and the operational 
responsibilities they had during covid were difficult, but they did a good job. 
They have recently been working on two properties in St Helens and overnight you 
could see an amazing transformation, the street and the area improved immediately, 
and residents have given thanks for this. 
  
Yorkshire Wildlife Trust are behind in their delivery but are recruiting a project officer 
to support this. However, if this is not satisfactory the Area Council will be seeking to 
reclaim funds.  
  
The 5-star wellbeing funding which provided support around period poverty and 
men's mental health has come to an end.  However, some additional funding has 
been sourced by the provider as continuity is important and this will be to work with 
young people in Delta Academy, Darton until the end of the academic year. 
  
The Reconnect Project funding with Carol Cotton has come to an end but Methodist 
North West Church have found additional funding for the post, which will involve 
more pastoral work. 
  
Transition with the REDS funding has come to an end, the project delivered lots of 
physical activity and confidence building and was enjoyed by schools and young 
people.  
  
It was stated that there is a good mix projects funded by the North Area Council but 
following the workshop back in March, some of the issues identified such as cost of 
living, anti-social behaviour, parking and careers advice for 14-16 year olds needs be 
explored further. It was agreed that another workshop to address this within the next 
month would be organised. 
  
RECOMMENDED - A Community safety update will be requested from Cath 
Fairweather. 
  
 

62 Commissioning and Project Development and Finance  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, R Adams. 
 
Members noted the report and funds therein. 
 

63 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds  
 
Darton East - Have had 3 funding applications approved 
Darton West - Have had the Stars Award which was a great success 
Old Town - Various updates  
St Helen - Have had a spring clean, Jubilee event, Gala, hanging baskets and new 
members and are looking at future events 
  
RECOMMENDED - Cllr Leech has a memorial bench to install and people from the 
regiment are coming along to help. 
 

64 Notes from the following Ward Alliances  
 



 
7 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 8th 
March, 2022; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 15th March & 26th April, 2022; Old 
Town Ward Alliance held on 8th March, 2022; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 
7th April, 2022. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


